the financial sector, as the main source of funding for banks. The aim of this study is to analyze the factors that explain 

the unfavorable discrepancies between forecasts and actual customer deposits in Benin's primary banks. Data are 

collected by means of a questionnaire from a sample of one hundred and nine (109) banking professionals. The 

methodology used is based on frequentist analysis, correlation analysis and textual analysis. These analyses were 

carried out using three software packages: Excel for frequency analysis, R for correlation analysis and Python for

[...]

resources explains the discrepancies between 

forecasts and actual customer resources in Benin's 

primary banks. 

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

2.1 Data source and variables 

The data used in this study come mainly from a survey 

of primary banks in Benin. A sample of one hundred 

and nine (109) agents working in primary banks in 

Benin was selected. Ten (10) variables, including nine 

(9) qualitative and one (1) textual, were used in this 

study.  The following table presents the different 

variables, their labels, descriptions and values